

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ARTHUR and MARGARET SPIEGEL,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

No. 8:06-CV-203
(WKS/DRH)

ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY; MARK
SENGENBERGER, in his official capacity as
Acting Executive Director of the Adirondack Park
Agency; RICHARD LEFEBVRE, in his official
capacity as Executive Director of the Adirondack
Park Agency; and PAUL VAN COTT, in his official
capacity as Enforcement Officer for the Adirondack
Park Agency,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

McNAMEE, LOCHNER, TITUS
& WILLIAMS, P.C.
John J. Privitera, Esq. (Bar Roll No. 102399)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
677 Broadway
Albany, New York 12207
Tel. No. (518) 447-3200
Fax No. (518) 426-4260

Of Counsel:
Jacob F. Lamme, Esq.
(Bar Roll No. 513680)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND FACTS2

STANDARD OF REVIEW4

ARGUMENT5

 DEFENDANTS VIOLATED PLAINTIFFS' RIGHT TO
 EQUAL PROTECTION BY SELECTIVELY ENFORCING
 A VOID PERMIT ONLY AS AGAINST PLAINTIFFS5

 A. The Spiegels Are Similarly Situated To the Other Homeowners
 in the Fawn Ridge Subdivision7

 B. The Agency Intentionally Treated the Spiegels Differently
 From the Other Similarly Situated Homeowners in the
 Fawn Ridge Subdivision9

 C. The Agency Selectively Enforced the Void Permit Against
 the Spiegels With Malicious Intent to Injure Them12

 1. The Spiegels Are Entitled to an Adverse Inference of
 Maliciousness Based on the Agency's Destruction of
 Evidence During This Litigation18

 D. There is No Rational Basis For the Agency's Difference
 in Treatment Between the Spiegels and the Other Homeowners
 in Fawn Ridge21

 E. Defendant Agency's Punitive Administrative Enforcement
 Against Plaintiffs Based on "Visual Aesthetics" is
 Completely Irrational22

 1. The Height of the Spiegel Home is Immaterial22

 2. No Trees Were Cut by the Spiegels in Violation of the Permit23

 3. The Slope at the Spiegel Home is Immaterial24

 F. Plaintiffs' Request for Judicial Notice of Adjudicative Facts24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Bizzarro v. Miranda</u> , 394 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005)	6, 7, 12
<u>Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell</u> , 243 F.3d 93, 109 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21
<u>Campbell v. Rainbow City</u> , 434 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2006).....	7-8
<u>Cine SK8, Inc. v. Town of Henrietta</u> , 507 F.3d 778 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<u>Clubside, Inc. v. Valentin</u> , 468 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2006)	6, 7, 8
<u>Curiano v. Suozzi</u> , 63 N.Y.2d 113, 116 (1984)	17, n.5
<u>Deegan v. City of Ithaca</u> , 444 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<u>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</u> , ___, U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 2146, 2153, 170 L.Ed.2d 975, 986 (2008)	5
<u>Esmail v. Macrane</u> , 53 F.3d 176 (7th Cir. 1995)	1, 12-13
<u>Fonda Group v. Lewison</u> , 162 F.Supp.2d 292 (D. Vt. 2001) (Sessions, J.).....	4-5
<u>Foy v. Schechter</u> , 1 N.Y.2d 604, 136 N.E.2d 883, 154 N.Y.S.2d 927 (1956).....	3
<u>Fujitsu Ltd. v. Federal Express Corp.</u> , 247 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<u>Harlen Assocs. v. Inc. Village of Mineola</u> , 273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<u>Hayes v. Missouri</u> , 120 U.S. 68 (1887).....	5
<u>Hunt Brothers v. Glennon</u> , 81 N.Y.2d 906, 613 N.E.2d 549, 597 N.Y.S.2d 643 (1993).....	3
<u>Jackson v. Burke</u> , 256 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<u>Kronisch v. United States</u> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998)	19
<u>LeClair v. Saunders</u> , 627 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1980).....	1, n.1
<u>Minasian v. Lubow</u> , 49 A.D.3d 1033 (3d Dep't 2008)	17, n.5
<u>Neilson v. D'Angelis</u> , 409 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<u>Prestopnik v. Whelan</u> , 2007 U.S. LEXIS 19612, *3 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6

<u>Residential Funding Corp. v. DeGeorge Financial Corp.</u> , 306 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2002).....	19, 21
<u>Sioux City Bridge Co. v. Dakota County</u> , 260 U.S. 441 (1923).....	5
<u>Sloup v. Loeffler</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65545, *52 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2008).....	7, 8
<u>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</u> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	5, 6
<u>West v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</u> , 167 F.3d 776 (2d Cir. 1999)	18
<u>Wo v. Hopkins</u> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	1, 5
<u>Zubulake v. UBS Warburg, LLC</u> , 220 F.R.D. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
New York Executive Law § 805.....	4

APPENDIX

Prestopnik v. Whelan, 2007 U.S. LEXIS 19612 (2d Cir. 2007)..... A-1

Sloup v. Loeffler, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65545 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2008) A-2
